1st Reading: February 22, 2024
2nd Reading: February 22, 2024
SPONSOR: HUELS

## **ORDINANCE NO. 4409**

## BILL NO. 24-11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 220 PUBLIC PARKS OF THE CITY'S MUNICIPAL CODE RELATED TO HOURS OF OPERATION FOR FENTON CITY PARK

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Committee held a public meeting on February 4, 2024; and

WHEREAS, during the public meeting, the Committee heard public comments requesting that the City reestablish the closure of Fenton City Park to 11:00 p.m. in lieu of dusk; and

WHEREAS, after considering the request, the Committee made a recommendation to the Board of Aldermen that the hours of operation for Fenton City Park be amended to allow the park to remain open until 11:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the Committee's recommendation, the Board finds it in the best interest to amend Chapter 220, Public Parks, of the City's Municipal Code to allow Fenton City Park to remain open until 11:00 p.m.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FENTON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 220.180, Hours of Operation for City Parks, not including RiverChase YMCA, of Chapter 220, Public Parks, of the Fenton Municipal Code is hereby amended by deleting Subsection 220.180(A) in its entirety and enacting a new Subsection 220.180(A), to read as follows:

A. Fenton City Park will be open from 6:00 A.M. to 11:00 P.M. daily.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.

ORD. NO. 4409

## ORD. NO. 4409

PASSED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2024.

JØEMAURATH, MAYOR

APPROVED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2024.

JOE MAURATH, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Jane Hungler, City Clerk

Motion to approve. Roll Call vote:

Ayes: Bereitschaft, Cruts, Harrell, Huels, Maserang

Abstain: 0 Nays: Jokerst

Absent: Wisbrock, Clauss